

San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership **East Valley Regional Steering Committee**

Thursday, June 1, 2023 • 9:00 a.m. to 10:30 a.m. **Joshua Tree Retreat Center** 59700 29 Palms Highway, Joshua Tree, CA 92252

SPECIAL MEETING AGENDA

	SI ECIME MEETING MEMORY						
	Opening Remarks	Presenter					
A.	Call to Order	Jim Schooler/Astrid Johnson					
В.	Welcome and Introductions (10 minutes)	Jim Schooler/Astrid Johnson					
	Consent Agenda						
C.	Approve Meeting Minutes from May 18, 2023	Jim Schooler					
	Reports/Updates						
D		lim Cahaalan					
D. E.	ICH Update HPN Update	Jim Schooler Astrid Johnson					
E. F.	Morongo Basin ARCH	Astrid Johnson					
Γ.	Moroligo Dasili Alteri	Astria joinison					
G.	HHAP 3 Application Review	Committee Members					
	Closing						
Н.	Public Comment (3 minutes)	Jim/Astrid					
I.	Steering Committee Comments	Committee Members					
J.	Future Agenda items	Jim/Astrid					
K.	Adjournment	Jim					
	Closing						
Next scheduled meeting: East Valley Regional Steering Committee							
	ml	40.00					

Thursday, July 20, 2023 • 9:00 a.m. to 10:30 a.m.

TBA

Mission Statement

The Mission of the San Bernardino County Homeless Partnership is to provide a system of care that is inclusive, well planned, coordinated and evaluated and is accessible to all who are homeless and those at-risk of becoming homeless.

THE SAN BERNARDINO COUNTY HOMELESS PARTNERSHIP MEETING FACILITY IS ACCESSIBLE TO PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES IF ASSISTIVE LISTENING DEVICES OR OTHER AUXILIARY AIDS OR SERVICES ARE NEEDED IN ORDER TO PARTICIPATE IN THE PUBLIC MEETING, REQUESTS SHOULD BE MADE THROUGH THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES AT LEAST THREE (3) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PARTNERSHIP MEETING. THE OFFICE OF HOMELESS SERVICES TELEPHONE NUMBER IS (909) 501-0610 AND THE OFFICE IS LOCATED AT 560 E. HOSPITALITY LANE, SUITE 200, SAN BERNARDINO. CA 92415. http://sbchp.sbcounty.gov



Minutes for San Bernardino County Office of Homeless Services East Valley Regional Steering Committee Meeting

May 18, 2023 10:00 A.M. – 11:30 A.M. Bob Burke Government Center

Opening Remarks	Presenter	Action/Outcome
Call to Order		Meeting was called to order at 10:01 a.m. by Jim Schooler
Welcome and Introductions		Attendees were welcomed to the meeting.
		East Valley Regional Steering Committee roll call:
		Jim Schooler, (co-chair) - present
		Astrid Johnson (co-chair)—present
		Octavious Scott (City of Twentynine Palms)— not present
		Glen Harris(Supervisor Rowes Office)— present
		Meghan Cosgriff (Dept. of Aging & Adult Svcs)- present
		Shelley Licata (Morongo Basin Haven)— present
		Robin Schlosser (Reach Out Morongo Basin)— present
		Faith Nicholson (Valley Star) – present
		Jim Schooler welcomed everyone to the EVRSC meeting. Went around the room with attendee introductions.

Consent Items	Presenter	
Minutes from March 16, 2023 Minutes from April 20, 2023		Astrid Johnson made a motion, Glen Harris seconded. Motion passed unanimously.

Reports/Updates					
ICH Update	Jim Schooler	The last meeting was on 4/26. An overview of some of the topics: • Request for better communication regarding funding opportunities • Discussion on CES • Funding recommendation for 49K for the Morongo Basin. Homeless meeting the week of May 1st – discussed the PITC results.			
HPN Update	Astrid Johnson	The group meets regularly to review information before the ICH meetings to discuss agenda items.			
MB Arch	Astrid Johnson	Partnering with IEHP. Looking to partner with the City of 29 Palms to create a cooling center and possible secondary navigation center. There is a shower program in 29 Palms. Showers are important because people are not allowed on the bus if they smell. Talking with the City of 29 Palms about a safe parking area on public property. Robin S. wanted to relay that there is a colling center at the 29 Palms Senior Center.			
Presentation					
	Greg Jones, SBCSD	Safe Return Program			
Closing					
Steering Committee Comments		Glen Harris – The next open house with Supervisor Rowe will be on May 31st at 4:30pm. Working on producing a job resource fair for some time in mid-September. Shelley Licata – Reminded everyone about the EVRSC website.			
		Faith Nicholson – A previous presenter, Angelica Tamble from the Barbara Sinatra Children's Center Coalition			
		Has been coming up to the MB to work with some of TAY's clients.			
		Robin Schlosser – Made the announcement for the Fall Prevention Program.			
Public Comments		Marjorie Smith – Announced the Emergency Preparedness Fair on Saturday, May 20, 2023.			

		Debra Breidenbach-Sterling – We are no longer going to be able to hold the meetings at the Probation Department. We are looking for a new location and will reach out to everyone once the new location is determined.
Adjournment	Jim Schooler	Being no further business to discuss, the meeting was adjourned at 11:25 a.m.
Next Meeting		The date for the next East Valley Regional Steering Committee will be June 1, 2023, at 9am. It will be held at the Joshua Tree Retreat Center.

May 18, 2023 Attendees

LAST NAME	FIRST NAME	ORGANIZATION	PHONE NUMBER	EMAIL ADDRESS
Smith	Marjorie	MBCOAD/Red Cross		
Warrick	Robert	SBCSD		
Huff	Al	SBCSD		
Miller	Paul	Citizen		
Dauphinais	Sally	Probation Department		
Johnston	Janet	MB Conservation Association		
Breidenbach-Sterling	Debra	Town of Yucca Valley		
Anderson	Donshaya	Molding Hearts		
Owens	Sarah	Molding Hearts		
Brown	Benita	The Way Station		
Hamilton	Wayne	Morongo Unified School District		
Gomes	Brannon	Lighthouse		
Dawson	Christina	KEYS Non profit		

Homeless Housing, Assistance and Prevention Program - Round 3 (HHAP-3)

RFA 23-01

Regional Steering Committee- Evaluators Summary Sheet and Recommendations

Date: 5/30/23

Region: East Valley

Evaluators: James Schooler, Meghan Cosgriff, Shelley Licata

Proctor: Stephanie Navarro, Community Revitalization

Application(s):

1. Morongo Basin Arch

2. Molding Hearts

A submission by Molding Hearts did not meet the threshold for review. The application was disqualified.

Evaluation Summary/Final Score:

Points		Applicant(s)	Evaluator 1	Evaluator 2	Evaluator 3	Average Score
	1	Morongo Basin Arch				
30	Α	Addressing Regional Needs	29	22	30	
25	В	Project Focus	25	25	25	
20	С	Coordination and Collaboration	18	18	18	
25	D	Experience and Capacity	25	17	25	
		Total	97	82	98	92.3

Evaluator's Recommendations:

There was one qualifying application submitted for the East Valley Region. The applicant, Moronga Basin Arch, received 277 points, with an average score of 92.3.

Based on the scoring and discussion, the Regional Evaluator's have recommended the following:

• Morongo Basin Arch be awarded their requested budget amount of \$162,725.